STATE ELECTION COMMISSION HARAYNA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17, PANCHKULA.

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.SEC/1ME/2012/296

Dated:- 01/03/2012

In pursuance of the provisions of sub section (2) of Section 24 of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973, the name of Sh. Harvinder Singh s/o Sh. Karnail Singh was notified, as Member elected from Ward No.8 of Municipal Council, Ladwa, Distt. Kurukshetra by the State Election Commission, Haryana vide its

Notification No.SEC/1ME/2010/2430, dated 22.05.2010.

- 2. And, whereas, the Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department vide his order issued under Endst.No.4/105/2011-3CI, dated 22/27.02.2012, has removed Sh. Harvinder Singh from the post of Councilor under Section 14 and 22 of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 (Amended by notification dated 17.02.2009) on the basis of order dated 09.12.2010 passed by Sh. Shalini Singh, Special Judge, Karnal vide which he was convicted in Narcotic Drugs case..
- 3. Now, in view of the above order, the State Election Commission, Haryana hereby denotifies the name of Sh. Harvinder Singh s/o Sh. Karnail Singh as Member, Ward No.8 of Municipal Council, Ladwa, District Kurukshetra, which was earlier notified by the State Election Commission, Haryana vide its notification referred to above.

By order

Dated Panchkula the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2012 S.C.MEHTA Secretary State Election Commission, Haryana

## Endst.No.SEC/1ME/2012/297-303

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders :-

- 1. The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Chandigarh w.r.t. Endst.No.4/105/2011-3Cl, dated 22/27.02.2012.
- 2. The Commissioner, Ambala, Division, Ambala.
- 3. The Director, Urban Local Bodies, Haryana, Chandigarh
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshetra.
- 5. The Secretary, Municipal Council, Ladwa, District Kurukshetra.
- 6. Sh. Harvinder Singh s/o Sh. Karnail Singh, ward No.8, Municipal Council, Ladwa, Distt. Kurukshetra .
- 7. A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette.

Superintendent State Election Commission, Haryana

Dated: 01/03/2012

C:\Documents and Settings\Administrator\My Documents\1me\denotification ladwa.doc